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“Brezpdecss”
“That you Sri Dattartreya R. Dhage, (hereinafter referred to as Delinquent

Government official, in short DGO) while working as Secretary of V.K. Salagara
village Panchayath, Aland Taluk, Gulbarga District collected an amount of Rs.
4,59,950/- by auctioning the right of collecting taxes from various commercial
places (markets) on behalf of the V.K. Salagara Village Panchayath office and by
sale of dund fertilizer and ghee and that instead of depositing the said bed amount
of Rs. 4,59,950/- collected from auction, a sum of Rs. 1,51,1614/- was directly
spent without remitting the same into Grama Panchayath fund and a sum of Rs.
1,86,111/- was unaccounted and no vouchers and other subsidiary records were
furnished and it was also directly spent without deposting the same in grama
panchayath fund and a sum of Rs.85,350/- was deposited in the joint account of
Sri Hanumantharaya, Sri Chandrakanth, Sri M.T. Akshar Bai and Sri Santhosh
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Kumar and members of V.K Salagara Village Panchayath office and thereby
committed irregularities violating the provisions of Section 212 and Rule 15 of
the Karnataka Panchayath Raj ( Accounts and Budget) Rules, 1995, which act of
yours is a dereliction of duty and unbecoming of a Government servants and
failing to maintain absolute integrity and devotion to duty and thus, you are guilty
of misconduct under Rule3(1) (i) (i1)(iii) of KCS (Conduct) Rules, 1966”.
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In this case , the charge framed against the DGO is that he, while working as
the Secretary of V.K Salagara Village Panchayath, Aland District, Gulbarga
District had collected amount of Rs.4,59,950/- from the auctioning of the rights to
collect taxes from various commercial places and sale of manure and out of the
said amount, he spent an amount of Rs.1,51,614/- directly without taking the said
amount into the account of the Panchayath and no vouchers and records were
maintained in respect of another sum of Rs.1,86,111/- and it was also sent directly
without depositing the amount into the account of the Panchayath . It is also
alleged that a sum of Rs.85,350/- was deposited in the personal account of
President and other there three members of the Panchath in F.D country to the
provisions of Karnataka Panchayathraj Act. The main defence of the DGO is that
though he had not deposited the amount into the account of the Panchayath and
spent the amount directly for various works, he has not misappropriated any
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amount of the Panchayth . PW-2 is the investigating officer of Technical Audit
Cell, Karnataka Lokayukta Bangalore, who investigated the complaint on the
direction of Hon’ble Upalokayukta and he witness has given evidence about the
irregularities committed by the DGO in maintaining the accounts of the Pachayath.
The witness has specifically stated that DGO did not produce vouchers in respect
of Rs.1,86,111/- during investigation. The witness had further stated that
Rs.85,350/- was deposited in the fixed deposit in a bank in the name of private
persons and Ex.P-19 is the pass book to show that the amount was deposited in
F.D Pw-2 has stated that the amount of Rs.1,51,614/-, out of the amount received
on auctioning of right to collect tax from commercial places, was spent directly
without remitting the amount into the bank account of the Panchayath. From the
stand taken by DGO during cross examination of PWs 1 and 2, it is crystal clear
that V.K salagara Grama Panchayath had received Rs.4,59,950/- from auctioning
of tights to collect taxes from the commercial places in the Village and also on
sale of cow dung and the said amount was not remitted to the account of

- Panchayath and portion of the amount was directly apent for other works, which is

- contrary to provisions of Karnataka Panchayathraj-Act. The evidence of PW-2
further shows that an amount of Rs. 85,350/- out of the amount received on
auctioning the right to collect taxes was kept in fixed deposit in the name of
private persons, who were the president and members of the Panchayath, which is
illegal. The DGO has not disputed the said irregularities. During cross
examination of PW-2 it is suggest to the witness that since the amount received on
auctioning the rights to collect tax was in possession of members of grama
Panchayath, they amount, a property was purchased by the Panchayath as per
Ex.D-1. After careful scrutiny of the evidence gven by PWs 1 and 2 also stand
taken by the DGO during cross — examination of the witnesses, it is clearly proved
that the amount of Rs.4,59,950/- was not taken into the Panchayath after receipt of
the said amount on places ad portion of the said amount was spent for other
purpose directly which is highly illegal and country to the provisions of Karnataka
financial code and the provisions of Karnataka Panchayath raj Act. It is also
clearly proved that amount of Rs.85,350/- out of the amount received on
auctioning of rights to collect taxes was deposited in fixed deposit in bank in the
name of private persons, which is also illegal and contrary to the provisions of
Karnataka Panchayathraj Act and Karnataka Financial Code.
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Having regard to the nature of charge proved against Sri. Dattathreya R. Dhage
and retirement of Sri. Dattathreya R. Dhage on 31/01/2014, it is hereby
recommended to the Government to accept the report of inquiry officer and to
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impose penalty of “permanently withholding 25% of pension payable to Sri.
Dattathreya R. Dhage”.
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